
**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

No. 22-5263

ANDREW S. CLYDE, Individually, and in his Official Capacity as a member of the U.S. House of Representatives; LOUIE GOHMERT, Individually, and in his Official Capacity as a member of the U.S. House of Representatives; LLOYD SMUCKER, Individually, and in his Official Capacity as a member of the U.S. House of Representatives,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– v. –

WILLIAM J. WALKER, In his Official Capacity as Sergeant at Arms of the U.S. House of Representatives; CATHERINE SZPINDOR, In her Official Capacity as Chief Administrative Officer of the U.S. House of Representatives,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia in Case No. 1:21-cv-01605-TJK, Honorable Timothy J. Kelly, U.S. District Judge

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

EARL N. “TREY” MAYFIELD, III
JURIS DAY, PLLC
10521 Judicial Drive, Suite 200
Fairfax, Virginia 22030
(703) 268-5600
tmayfield@jurisday.com

KENNETH T. CUCCINELLI, II
LAW OFFICE OF
KENNETH T. CUCCINELLI, II
10007 North Harris Farm Road
Spottsylvania, Virginia 22553
(703) 282-9466
kct21968@gmail.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

JANUARY 11, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, & RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. The House Imposes A New Rule to Screen Members & Fine Violators By Reducing Their Salaries.....	2
B. The Screening Rule and Fine For Violating the Rule Is Imposed On Republican Members of Congress, But Not Democratic Members of Congress.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	11
I. Invoking the Speech or Debate Clause Does Not Deprive Federal Courts of Jurisdiction, and Courts Are Obligated to Ascertain Whether the Legislative Immunity it Creates Applies to the Case at Hand, and if so, to What Extent.....	11
II. The Court Has Jurisdiction To Provide Relief Against the Unconstitutional Conduct By Employees of the House of Representatives.....	21
A. Supreme Court & Circuit Precedents Mandate That House Rules Subject to Allegations of Unconstitutionality Be Subject to Judicial Review	21
B. Providing Security Screening & Administering Payroll Are Not Core Legislative Functions Covered by the Speech or Debate Clause	25

C.	House Employees Are Subject to Judicially-Imposed Relief to Prevent Illegal Conduct Even if the Members of Congress Who Authorized that Conduct Are Immune from Suit	34
III.	The Screening Rule Violates Both the Twenty-Seventy Amendment and the Constitution’s Discipline Clause	38
A.	The Fines Levied Under the Rule Violate the Twenty-Seventh Amendment by Varying (Reducing) Members’ Actual Compensation.....	39
1.	A Primary Purpose of the 27th Amendment is to Prevent Congressional Salaries From Being Decreased, a Practice the Founders Expressly Recognized Could Be Used to Threaten the Integrity and Independence of Members, and Dissuade Individuals of Modest Means from Serving in Congress.....	39
2.	House Resolution 73 Varies Compensation in Violation of the 27th Amendment.....	47
B.	Article I, § 5, cl.2. Bars Imposing Fines for Behavior that is Not Disorderly	49
	CONCLUSION.....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994).....	24
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	20
<i>Azima v. RAK Inv. Auth.</i> , 926 F.3d 870 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	51
<i>Barker v. Conroy</i> , 921 F.3d 1118 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	27, 30, 31, 32, 33
<i>Boehner v. Anderson</i> , 30 F.3d 156 (1994)	23
<i>Chiafalo v. Washington</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2316 (2020).....	44
<i>Connecticut Dept. of Children & Youth Servs. v. Dept. of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 9 F.3d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	51
<i>Consumers Union of the U.S., Inc. v. Periodical Correspondents' Ass'n</i> , 515 F.2d 1341 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	19, 21, 25, 29, 30, 31, 32
<i>Cornish v. Johnson</i> , 1985 U.S. App. LEXIS 14096 (6th Cir. Sept. 11, 1985).....	20
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 544 F.2d 865 (5th Cir. 1977)	28
<i>Doe v. McMillan</i> , 412 U.S. 306 (1972).....	17, 25, 27, 38
<i>Dombrowski v. Eastland</i> , 387 U.S. 82 (1967).....	15, 17, 35, 36, 37
<i>Eastland v. United States Servicemen's Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975).....	13, 14, 18
<i>Ex parte City Bank of New Orleans</i> , 44 U.S. 292 (1844).....	50

<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1868 (2021).....	42, 46
<i>Goldwater v. Carter</i> , 617 F.2d 697 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	23
<i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972).....	16, 20, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 34, 35, 36, 37
<i>Green v. Obergfell</i> , 121 F.2d 46 (D.C. Cir. 1941).....	13
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	18, 26
<i>Horne v. Dept. of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 351 (2015).....	42
<i>Hutchison v. Proxmire</i> , 443 U.S. 111 (1979).....	17, 18
<i>John v. Barron</i> , 897 F.2d 1387 (7th Cir. 1992).....	20
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Schiff</i> , 998 F.3d 989 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	19
<i>Kennedy v. Sampson</i> , 511 F.2d 430 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	23
<i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> , 103 U.S. 168 (1881).....	14, 15, 17, 18, 26, 35, 37, 49
<i>Kingman Park Civic Ass’n v. Williams</i> , 348 F.3d 1033 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2400 (2019).....	42
<i>Lawson v. United States</i> , 176 F.2d 49 (D.C. Cir. 1949).....	19
<i>Lightfoot v. Cendant Mortg. Corp.</i> , 580 U.S. 82 (2017).....	19
<i>McCarthy v. Pelosi</i> , 5 F.4th 34 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	19, 25, 27, 37

<i>McGrain v. Daugherty</i> , 273 U.S. 135 (1927).....	41
<i>Metropolitan Wash. Airports Auth. v.</i> <i>Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noise</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991).....	8
<i>Meza v. Renaud</i> , 9 F.4th 930 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	1
<i>Moore v. U.S. House of</i> <i>Rep.</i> , 733 F.2d 946 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	23
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2111 (2022).....	42
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014).....	21
<i>NPR Holdings, LLC. v. City of Buffalo</i> , 916 F.3d 177 (2d Cir. 2019)	20
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969).....	11, 12, 13, 15, 18, 20, 33, 36
<i>Rangel v. Boehner</i> , 785 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	19, 25, 26, 27, 29, 33
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2484 (2019).....	44
<i>Schaffer v. Clinton</i> , 240 F.3d 878 (10th Cir. 2001)	47
<i>Scott v. Taylor</i> , 405 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Siegert v. Gilley</i> , 500 U.S. 226 (1991).....	20
<i>Smith v. Bourbon Cnty.</i> , 127 U.S. 105 (1888).....	13
<i>Stockdale v. Hansard</i> , 9 Ad. & E. 1, 112 Eng. Rep. 1112 (K. B. 1839).....	35

<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Florida Dept. of Env. Protection</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010).....	24
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951).....	17
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S.Ct. 682 (2019).....	41
<i>U.S. Term Limits v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	44
<i>United States v. Ballin</i> , 144 U.S. 1 (1892).....	21, 22, 30, 49
<i>United States v. Rostenkowski</i> , 59 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	23
<i>United States v. Akhigbe</i> , 642 F.3d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	1
<i>United States v. Brewster</i> , 408 U.S. 501 (1972).....	16, 17, 27, 32, 34
<i>United States v. Cabrales</i> , 524 U.S. 1 (1998).....	41
<i>United States v. Heltoski</i> , 442 U.S. 477 (1979).....	17, 20
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 383 U.S. 169 (1966).....	17, 34
<i>Uzuegbunum v. Preczewski</i> , 141 S.Ct. 792 (2021).....	41
<i>Vander Jagt v. O'Neill</i> , 699 F.2d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	23
<i>Walker v. Jones</i> , 733 F.2d 923 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	26, 27, 28, 29, 31, 34, 38
<i>Yellin v. United States</i> , 374 U.S. 109 (1963).....	22

Statutes & Other Authorities:

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 5	1, 4, 7, 10, 11, 21, 30, 49, 51
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 5, cl. 2.....	10, 11, 12, 22, 30, 38
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 6, cl. 1.....	1, 8, 9, 44
U.S. Const., Amend. XXVII.....	4, 7, 8, 30, 39, 40, 47, 48
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b).....	29
H.R. 1629.....	6
H.R. 172.....	7
H.R. 73.....	2, 5, 7, 11, 22, 24, 31, 32, 34, 38, 47
1 Edward Porritt with Annie G. Porritt, <i>The Unreformed House of Commons: Parliamentary Representation Before 1832</i> , at 151-203 (1909).....	42
1 The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787, at 20-22 (Max Farrand ed., 1937).....	43, 44
Alexander Hamilton, <i>Federalist Paper No. 79</i> (May 28, 1788).....	47
Bernard Bailyn, <i>The Ideological Origins of the American Revolution</i> , (enlarged ed. 1992).....	42
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> , 6th ed., 1991 (abridged).....	50
<i>Creating the Bill of Rights: The Documentary Record from the First Federal Congress</i> (Helen E. Veit <i>et al.</i> eds. 1991).....	39
Debates in the House of Representatives (Aug. 14, 1789), in <i>The Congressional Register</i> , Aug. 14, 1789.....	46
Edmund Cody Burnett, <i>The Continental Congress</i> (1941).....	43
Harlan: <i>Lectures on Constitutional Law, 1897-98, Lecture 7, Nov. 20, 1897</i> , 81 GEO. WASH. L. REV. Arguendo 12 (July 2013).....	51
https://www.smithsonianmag.com/history/where-did-term-gerrymander-come-180964118	44
Jack N. Rakove, <i>The Beginnings of National Politics: An Interpretive History of the Continental Congress</i> 235-38 (1979).....	43

Jack P. Greene, <i>The Quest for Power</i> (1963)	43
Justice John Marshall Harlan: <i>Lectures on Constitutional Law, 1897-98, Lecture 7, Nov. 20, 1897</i> , 81 GEO. WASH. L. REV. Arguendo 12, 84 (July 2013)	51
Ken Herman, Herman: <i>35 Years Later, A+ for Austinite Who Got Constitution Amended?</i> Austin-American Statesman (March 14, 2017).....	40
Richard B. Morris, <i>The Forging of the Union, 1781-1789</i> (1987).....	43
Samuel Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1785)	50
<i>The Eighteenth-Century Constitution: 1688-1815</i> , at 151-52 (E. Neville Williams ed., 1960)	42
<i>The Sleeper Wakes: The History and Legacy of the Twenty-Seventh Amendment</i> , 61 FORDHAM L. REV. 497 (Dec. 1992).....	39, 40, 41, 42, 43
